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Supporting Notes to the Accounts 2016/17 
 

1 Basis of accounts 
 This statement of accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, i.e. on an 
income and expenditure basis with a statement of balances. 

 
2 Assets, property etc 
 During 2016/17, the Town Council continued lease negotiations for the transfer of the 

land used by the Loughton Cricket Club at the junction of the High Road with Traps 
Hill from the trustees.  Owing to various legal issues, the transfer and the subsequent 
lease to the Cricket Club has not yet been completed. 

 
 The proposed office move to accommodation on the first floor of Loughton Library has 

been delayed by legal issues.  Completion is now anticipated in April 2017.  It is the 
Council’s intention to rent out the current offices at no 1 Buckingham Court initially on 
a short term lease. 

 
 The total of fixed assets and long terms assets remained static at £531,649. 
 
 The asset register was reviewed by the Resources and General Services Committee 

at its meeting on 12 April 2017. 
 
 See separate schedule of assets held, including leases, licences, management 

agreements etc. for more information. 
 
3 Borrowings 
 At the end of the financial year 2016/17 the council had the following loans 

outstanding.  All loans were from the Public Works Loans Board. 

 
4 Earmarked Reserves 
 See attached schedule of earmarked reserves. 
 
 The earmarked reserves represent the amount of money within the Council’s 

balances that has been set aside for specific purposes. 
 
 The Council had no useable capital reserves at 31 March 2017.  Capital reserves 

represent the amount of money available within the Council’s balances which are 
restricted and can only be used to finance capital expenditure. 

 
5 Section 137 
 The limit for the Council’s spending under S137 of the Local Government Act 1972 

(as amended) for the year was £184,409.26 (£7.42 x 24,853).  Payments totalling 
£2,410.88 were made under S137 during the year.   

Purpose 
 

Opening 
balance     
1st April 

Closing 
balance      

31st March 
End date 
of loan 

  
2016 2017 

      

Buckingham Court 
 

219,857.25 202,428.50 19.01.26 

Community Centre (1) 300,917.36 280,226.07 28.03.27 

Community Centre (2) 307,326.21 287,121.29 28.06.27 

Total 
 

828,100.82  769,775.86 
  



6 Analysis and apportionment of income and expenditure 
 Income and expenditure are analysed in accordance with the Council’s committee 

structure.  The costs of management and administration have been apportioned to all 
services on an appropriate basis (recharges). 

 
7 Advertising and Publicity 
 The following costs for advertising and publicity were incurred during the year: 
 

  
 £ 
Recruitment advertising 0 
Other advertising 30 
Publicity & marketing 385 

Total 415 
   
8 Pensions 
 During 2016/17 the Council contributed 16.7% of employees’ total pensionable pay to 

the pension fund. 
 
9 Members Allowances 
 The total of members’ allowances including expenses paid to serving councillors 

 during the year was £2,152.63.  This includes amounts paid to councillors who were 
not re-elected in May 2016. 

 
10 Agency Work 
 The Council did not undertake any agency work on behalf of other authorities during 

the year. 
 
11 Creditors 
 There were no significant creditors at the end of 2016/17.   
 
12 Bad Debts 
 No bad debts were written off during the year. 
 
13 Contingent Liabilities 
 The accounts do not include provision for any contingencies. 
 

  



 

Schedule of Earmarked Reserves 
 

2016/17 
 

 
1.4.16 

Net transfers 
to/from 

reserves 31.3.17 

Recreation Committee 
   Murray Hall 47,500 7,000 40,500 

Kingsley Hall 30,000 5,000 25,000 

Roding Valley Recreation Ground 135,250 13,050 122,200 

Skateboarding 32,000 2,000 30,000 

Playgrounds 52,800 40,000 12,800 

Open Spaces 3,000 2,000 1,000 

WRPF 10,800 4,300 6,500 

Community events 2,000 0 2,000 

Defibrillators 0 1,200 1,200 

Van replacement 6,000 0 6,000 

Total 319,350 73,350 247,200 

    Environment & Heritage Committee 

Street furniture 10,337 2,487 7,850 

Christmas lights 0 1,000 1,000 

Oakwood Hill Estate improvements 2,000 2,000 4,000 

Allotments 1,000 0 1,000 

Community toilet scheme 1,000 0 1,000 

Cemetery 33,265 6,000 27,265 

Cemetery plot maint endowment (restricted fund) 8,262 0 8,262 

Lady Whitaker's Mead/new cemetery 45,000 600 44,400 

Tree strategy 500 0 500 

Roding Hub 500 0 500 

Total 101,864 6,087 95,777 

    Resources and General Services Committee 

Elections 31,000 23,000 8,000 

Noticeboards 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Office expenses 3,570 570 3,000 

Communication 0 1,000 1,000 

Council expenses 1,907 93 2,000 

Accommodation 13,450 3,000 16,450 

Buckingham Court maintenance fund 2,000 0 2,000 

Honours board 700 0 700 

Total 54,627 20,477 34,150 

    Planning & Licensing Committee 
   Neighbourhood Plans 25,000 0 25,000 

Total 25,000 0 25,000 

    Grand total 500,841 99,914 402,127 
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Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/03/2017



Month No :  12

 Committee Report



Actual Last 

 Actual Year 

 Current 

 Variance 

 Committed 

 Funds 

 %  Of 



Year

 To Date

 Annual Bud

 Annual Total

 Expenditure

 Available

 Budget



Resources and General Services



Communication

 17,192

 21,800

 4,608

 4,608

20,174

 78.9 %

Expenditure



Office Expenses

 12,054

 12,800

 746

 746

10,261

 94.2 %

Expenditure



Income

 31

 0.0 %

57

 0

 57



Audit

 2,860

 2,900

 40

 40

2,830

 98.6 %

Expenditure



Central Personnel

 300,976

 297,300

 -3,676

 -3,676

278,869

 101.2 %

Expenditure



Council Expenses

 14,628

 12,500

 -2,128

 -2,128

11,676

 117.0 %

Expenditure



Income

 200

 0.0 %

609

 0

 609



Other Services (RGS)

 23,426

 53,750

 30,324

 30,324

3,274

 43.6 %

Expenditure



Income

 0

 0.0 %

202

 0

 202



Members' Expenses

 2,106

 2,900

 794

 794

2,072

 72.6 %

Expenditure



Buckingham Court

 53,797

 39,714

 -14,083

 -14,083

54,399

 135.5 %

Expenditure



Income

 8,199

 93.2 %

9,611

 10,310

 -699



Service Re-charge (RGS)

 -251,000

 -251,000

 0

 0

-241,400

 100.0 %

Expenditure



Library

 0

 8,000

 8,000

 8,000

0

 0.0 %

Expenditure



Grants

 35,328

 35,500

 172

 172

36,886

 99.5 %

Expenditure



Resources and General Services Expenditure

 179,042

 211,367

 236,164

 24,797

 0

 24,797

 89.5 %



Income

 101.6 %

8,430

 10,479

 10,310

 169



170,612

 200,887

 225,854

 24,967

Net Expenditure over Income



Recreation



Kingsley Hall

 18,665

 40,500

 21,835

 21,835

13,473

 46.1 %

Expenditure



Income

 35,583

 96.9 %

34,874

 36,000

 -1,126



The Murray Hall

 135,437

 136,700

 1,263

 1,263

136,367

 99.1 %

Expenditure



Income

 65,223

 108.8 %

68,551

 63,000

 5,551



Other Services (Rec)

 8,247

 11,200

 2,953

 2,953

7,756

 73.6 %

Expenditure



Income

 1,767

 0.0 %

1,287

 0

 1,287



Service Re-charge (Rec)

 131,000

 131,000

 0

 0

140,000

 100.0 %

Expenditure



Roding Valley Recreation Gnd

 125,660

 259,700

 134,040

 134,040

140,690

 48.4 %

Expenditure



Income

 9,900

 87.8 %

11,191

 12,750

 -1,559



Continued on Page 2
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Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/03/2017



Month No :  12

 Committee Report



Actual Last 

 Actual Year 

 Current 

 Variance 

 Committed 

 Funds 

 %  Of 



Year

 To Date

 Annual Bud

 Annual Total

 Expenditure

 Available

 Budget



Open Spaces

 21,683

 22,300

 617

 617

19,900

 97.2 %

Expenditure



Income

 0

 0.0 %

0

 125

 -125



Playgrounds

 99,506

 115,950

 16,444

 16,444

20,491

 85.8 %

Expenditure



Income

 0

 104.6 %

20,920

 20,000

 920



Skateboard Facility

 1,990

 36,410

 34,420

 34,420

11,201

 5.5 %

Expenditure



Income

 250

 0.0 %

500

 0

 500



Will. Rd. Playing Field

 10,807

 13,000

 2,193

 2,193

6,955

 83.1 %

Expenditure



Income

 291

 530.8 %

1,619

 305

 1,314



Van replacement fund

 0

 1,000

 1,000

 1,000

0

 0.0 %

Expenditure



Recreation Expenditure

 496,833

 552,994

 767,760

 214,766

 0

 214,766

 72.0 %



Income

 105.1 %

113,012

 138,942

 132,180

 6,762



383,821

 414,052

 635,580

 221,528

Net Expenditure over Income



Environment and Heritage



Christmas Best Dressed Window

 391

 375

 -15

 -15

334

 104.1 %

Expenditure



Cemetery (Church Lane)

 42,858

 70,880

 28,022

 28,022

46,931

 60.5 %

Expenditure



Income

 15,666

 104.3 %

23,469

 22,500

 969



Street Furniture

 19,428

 31,120

 11,692

 11,692

28,639

 62.4 %

Expenditure



Income

 2,092

 0.0 %

0

 0

 0



Allotments

 4,907

 7,080

 2,173

 2,173

8,449

 69.3 %

Expenditure



Income

 3,910

 118.3 %

3,032

 2,564

 468



Cemetery (Debden Lane)

 510

 10,600

 10,090

 10,090

510

 4.8 %

Expenditure



Other services (EH)

 0

 2,000

 2,000

 2,000

1,160

 0.0 %

Expenditure



Service Re-charge (EH)

 90,000

 90,000

 0

 0

74,400

 100.0 %

Expenditure



Environment and Heritage Expenditure

 160,423

 158,093

 212,055

 53,962

 0

 53,962

 74.6 %



Income

 105.7 %

21,668

 26,501

 25,064

 1,437



138,755

 131,592

 186,991

 55,399

Net Expenditure over Income



Planning and Licensing



Service Re-charge (PL)

 30,000

 30,000

 0

 0

27,000

 100.0 %

Expenditure



Other Services (PLC)

 68

 25,500

 25,432

 25,432

121

 0.3 %

Expenditure



Continued on Page 3





01/06/2017

 Loughton Town Council 2016/17 EOY

 Page No 3



15:28


Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/03/2017



Month No :  12

 Committee Report



Actual Last 

 Actual Year 

 Current 

 Variance 

 Committed 

 Funds 

 %  Of 



Year

 To Date

 Annual Bud

 Annual Total

 Expenditure

 Available

 Budget



Planning and Licensing Expenditure

 27,121

 30,068

 55,500

 25,432

 0

 25,432

 54.2 %



Income

 0.0 %

0

 0

 0

 0



27,121

 30,068

 55,500

 25,432

Net Expenditure over Income



Van



Van

 0

 0

 0

 0

0

 0.0 %

Expenditure



Van Expenditure

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0.0 %



Income

 0.0 %

0

 0

 0

 0



0

 0

 0

 0

Net Expenditure over Income



Other Costs and Income



Other Costs and Income



Income

 643,590

 99.4 %

641,079

 645,125

 -4,046



Other Costs and Income Expenditure

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0.0 %



Income

 99.4 %

643,590

 641,079

 645,125

 -4,046



-643,590

 -641,079

 -645,125

 -4,046

Net Expenditure over Income



INCOME - EXPENDITURE TOTALS

 Expenditure

 863,419

 952,522

 1,271,479

 318,957

 0

 318,957

 74.9 %



Income

 786,701

 100.5 %

817,001

 812,679

 4,322



76,718

 135,521

 458,800

 323,279

Net Expenditure over Income
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At :
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 Balance Sheet as at - 31st March 2017



31st March 2016

 31st March 2017



Net Value

 Fixed Assets

 Cost of Asset

 Depreciation

 Net Value



0

 0

 0

 0



Current Assets



5,156

 2,757

Debtors



1,592

 5,503

Other Debtors (non Sales Led)



26,682

 29,890

Vat Refunds



9,516

 11,868

Prepayments



18,652

 20,922

Current Account



35,000

 35,000

No 2 Current Account



138,049

 138,096

Capital Reserve



209,676

 44,455

Santander Business Reserve



3,000

 3,000

Security Deposits Current a/c



400,000

 400,000

Santander 180 Day Notice A/c



200,597

 201,869

Nationwide Building Society



150

 150

Petty Cash



1,048,070

 893,510



Total Assets

1,048,070

 893,510



Current Liabilities



143,005

 142,170

Creditors



24,026

 16,340

Accruals



25,998

 17,342

Receipts in Advance



3,700

 2,200

Security deposits



600

 960

Key deposits



3,346

 2,624

BOOKING DEPOSITS



200,674

 181,635



Total Assets Less Current Liabilities

847,396

 711,875



Long Term Liabilities



0

 0



Total Assets Less Long Term Liabilities

847,396

 711,875
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 Balance Sheet as at - 31st March 2017



31st March 2016

 31st March 2017



Represented By



346,555

 309,747

General Reserve



500,841

 402,127

Earmarked Reserves



847,396

 711,875



The above statement represents fairly the financial position of the authority as at

 31st March 2017



and reflects its Income and Expenditure during the year.



Signed : 



Chairman

  ________________________________    Date : ___________________



Signed : 



Responsible 



Financial 


________________________________     Date :____________________
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